
\<

li

i

Scottish Record Society,
Edinburgh

Scottish Record Society









5/: */reu>

SCOTTISH RECORD SOCIETY
noA3J )

REGISTER OF BIRTHS AND MARRIAGES

FOR THE

Episcopal Congregation at St. Andrews

1 722-1 787

EDITED BY

The Rev. Canon WINTER, M.A. (Oxon.), D.D. (St. Andrews).

3^°v\
EDINBURGH :

PRINTED FOR THE SOCIETY BY J. SKINNER & COMPANY, LTD.

1916,





PREFACE.

THESE
fragments of Registers and list of subscriptions

belonging to the Episcopal Church (St. Andrew's) at St.

Andrews, Fife, are here kindly printed at the instance of the

Scottish Record Society.

They only embrace a comparatively short period of years,

1722- 1 787, and, as Mr. Oliphant tells us in his Historical Notes

relating to this congregation,
"

it was by a mere accident that even

these scanty records were preserved. When or how they were lost

or thrown away there is nothing to show, but they were found by

Mr. George Cruickshank, postmaster of St. Andrews, and a

member of the Vestry of the Congregation from 1821 until shortly

before his death in 1874, in a tobacconist's shop, where parts of

them had been already used for wrapping up snuff ! This must

have been prior to 1843, as passing mention of these registers is

made in Lyon's History of St. Andrews, which was published in

that year."

Apparently these fragments disappeared again during a change

of incumbents, 1869-70, together with an old minute book, which,

however, was recovered in November 1872, and the registers

probably with it, though one portion of them (between 1740 and

1748) seems to have then been irrevocably lost.

Small as these fragments are, they are of great interest, and

contain the names of most families belonging to the congregation

during the years to which they refer.

The Registers consist of two parts, the first with no cover,

and from which apparently sheets have been torn off at the

beginning and end, and now embracing the period from 8th July

1722 to 5th July 1757 ; the second, which seems to be entire, and

having a wrapper of coarse brown paper, containing entries of

191 baptisms and 14 marriages ( 1 748-1 787).

The list of subscriptions looks magnificent, but the pounds

there recorded are "
Scots," not English !



iv . Preface.

There are many interesting names in the list, and it may be

here noted that the mystic initials
"
N.S." just above an entry on

30th October 1752, mark the introduction of the Gregorian

Calendar or " new style
"
into Great Britain.

A good deal of interesting information as to the details of

these Registers, &c. will be found in Mr. T. T. Oliphant's
" Historical Notes of the Episcopal Congregation at St. Andrews,"

chapter I., to which I am largely indebted for these few pre-

fatory remarks.

EDWARD G. A. WINTER.

The Rectory,
St. Andrews, March 1916.



Register of Births and Marriages

KOR THE

Episcopal Congregation at St. Andrews,

[722-1 787.

PART I.

1. At St. Andrews, 8th July 1722, Mary Helen, lawful daughter to Mr. Geo.
Aiton and Stuart, was born and baptised.

2. At St. Andrews, 14th July 1722, David, lawful son to Rot. Cunins and
Margt. Beverige, was born, and baptised ye 15th.

At St. Andrews, 12th August 1722, by R. R. B. F.*

3. At St. Andrews, 5th October 1722, Andrew, lawful son to Rot. Porterfield

and Jannet Smith, was baptised ye 10th day.

4. At St. Andrews, 29th October 1722, Elizabeth, lawful daughter to Alexr.

Macqueen and Mary Duncan, was born, and baptised ye 30th day.

5. At Nydy, 12th November 1722, Margaret, lawful daughter to John
Corstarphin of Nydie and Margt. Bethune, was born, and baptised
yre ye 14th day.

6. At St. Nicholas, December 1722, William, lawful son to Alexr.

Monorgon and Helen Ramsay was born and baptised ye 5th day.

7. At St. Andrews, 12th January 1723, John, lawful son to Mr. Ro l Carstairs
and Margt. Corstorphin, was born and baptised.

8. At St. Andrews, 19th February 1723, Robert, lawful son to Dr. Rt. Wood
and Helen Rose, was born and baptised.

9. At Leuchars, March 1723, Arthur, lawful son to Arthur Colin and
Isabel Cheapland, was born and baptised ye 5th day of ye said month.

10. At St. Andrews, April 1723, Michael, lawful son to Geo. Law and

Jannet Dennis, was born and baptised ye 25th.

11. At Leuchars, ye 15th May 1723, Alexr., lawful son to Alexr. Stuart and

Margt. Fairful, was born, and baptised ye 19th day at St. Andrews.

12. At St. Andrews, ye May 1723, James, lawful son to Alexr. Minniman
and Katharine Steel, was born, and baptised ye 30th.

13. At St. Andrews, 24th June 1723, Margt. lawful daughter to James
Thomson and Margt. Duncan, was born, and baptised on ye 27th day.

14. At St. Andrews, 27th June 1723, William, lawful son to William Sharp and
Anne More, was born and, baptised ye 28th day.

15. At St. Andrews, ye 8th July 1723, Helen, lawful daughter to Wm.
Carstairs of Radernie and Catharine Carstairs, was born, and baptised
ye 9th day.

16. At Leuchars, ye 12th of August 1723, Helen, lawful daughter to James
Walton and Margt. Ross, was born, and baptised at St. Andrews ye
17th day.

*
Right Rev. Bishop Falconer.

A



6 Register of Births and Mar?'iages for the

17. At St. Andrews, ye 17th of August 1723, Charles, lawful son to James
Sibbald of Kinkell and Margt. Strachan, was both born and
baptised.

18. At St. Andrews, 18th August 1723, Margery, lawful daughter to Alexr
Porter and Margt. Ruthven, was both born and baptised.

19. At St. Andrews, ye 22nd September 1723, Agnes, lawful daughter to John
Gulen and Mary Bruce, was born and baptised same day.

20. At St. Andrews, October 1723, John, lawful son to John Lyndsay and
Barbara Murray, was born and baptised ye 6th day.

21. At St. Andrews, ye 19th October 1723, Catharine, lawful daughter to

David Rankeillour and Margt. Skinner, was born and baptised ye
said day.

22. At St. Andrews, ye 20th November 1723, William, lawful son to Mr.

George Aiton and Stuart, was born, and baptised ye 21st day
said month.

23. At St. Andrews, ye 6th December 1723, Alexr., lawful son to Geo. Howet,
yor., and Marion Scrimgeour, was born, and baptised ye 7th day
said month.

24. At St. Andrews, 15th March 1724, Isabel, lawful daughter to John Band,
yor., and Margt. Pride, was born, and baptised ye 17th day.

25. At St. Andrews, 28th March 1724, Agnes, lawful daughter to Wm. Trail

and Isabel Patrick, was born and baptised.

26. At St. Andrews, 29th August 1724, Andrew, lawful son to James Thomson
and Margt. Duncan, was born, and baptised ye 30th day.

27. At St. Andrews, ye 5th September 1724, Jane, lawful daughter to Rot.

Cunins and Margt. Beverige, was born, and baptised ye 6th day.

28. At St. Andrews, 29th September 1724, William, lawful son to David and
Anne Robertsons, was born, and baptised ye 30th day.

29. At St. Andrews, 27th October 1724, Margaret, lawful daughter to Wm.
Sharp and Anne

,
was born, and baptised ye 6th of November.

30. At St. Andrews, 22nd November 1724, James, lawful son to John Lyndsay
and Barbara Murray, was born and baptised ye said day.

31. December 1724, J. G. was baptised.

32. At St. Andrews, 15th January 1725, Jane, lawful daughter to Alexr.

Macqueen and Mary Duncan, was born, and baptised ye 17th day.

33. At St. Andrews, 28th January 1725, Elspet, lawful daughter to John
Robertson and Jane Low, was born and baptised ye 22nd day.

34. At St. Andrews, 30th January 1725, Katharine, lawful daughter to Henry
Neish and Margaret Blair, was born and baptised ye 31st day.

35. At St. Andrews, 3rd of February 1725, Alexander, lawful son to Dr. Rot.
Wood and Helen Rose, was born, and baptised ye 4th day.

36. At St. Andrews, 25th March 1725, Anne, lawful daughter to George
Hewet, yor., and Marion Scrimgeour, was born, and baptised ye
26th day.

37. At Leuchars, 2nd May 1725, Jane, lawful daughter to Arthur Colin and
Isabel Cheapland, was born, and baptised ye 3rd day.

38. At St. Andrews, 28th June 1725, Christian, lawful daughter to David
Rankeillour and Margt. Skinner, was born, and baptised ye 29th day.

39. At St. Andrews, 15th October 1725, William, lawful son to Alexr.

Minniman and Katharine Steel, was born, and baptised ye 19th day.

40. At St. Andrews, 4th December 1725, Jannet-, lawful daughter to Jon.

Lyndesay and Barbara Murray, was born, and baptised ye 5th day.



Episcopal Congregation at St. Andrews, 1722-1787. 7

41. At St. Andrews, 7th February 1726, John, lawful son to George Law and

Jennet Dennies, was born and baptised.

42. At St. Andrews, 27th February 1726, Isabel, lawful daughter to John
Gibson and Euphemia Richard, was born, and baptised ye 28th day.

43. At St. Andrews, 6th March 1726, James, lawful son to Robert Carstairs

and Margt. Corstarphin, was born and baptised.

44. At St. Andrews, 28th April 1726, John, lawful son to John Band and

Margt. Pride, was born, and baptised ye 29th day.

45. At St. Andrews, 15th May 1726, William, lawful son to William Sharp and
Anne More, was born, and baptised ye 21st day.

46. At St. Andrews, 15th June 1726, Margaret, lawful daughter to Thomas
Forbes and Orquhard, was born, and baptised ye 17th day.

47. At Balkeithly, 26th June 1726, Elizabeth, lawful daughter to James Arnot
of Balkeithly and Euphame Affleck, was born, and baptised there ye
28th day.

48. At St. Andrews, 25th July 1726, Archibald, lawful son to Wm. and
Katharine Carstairs of Radernie, was born, and baptised ye 28th day.

49. At Neidie, 26th August 1726, Anne, lawful daughter to John Corstorphin
of Neidie and Margt. Bethune, was born, and baptised ye 28th day.

50. At St. Andrews, 1st December 1726, Jane, lawful daughter to Mr. David
Falconar of Bomishanar and Isabel Macgill, was born, and baptised

ye 2nd day.

51. At St Andrews, 5th January 1727, Elisabeth, lawful daughter to James
Thomson and Margt. Duncan, was born and baptised.

52. At St. Andrews, 3rd February 1727, Margaret, lawful daughter to Alexr.

M'Queen and Mary Duncan, was born, and baptised ye 5th day.

53. At St. Andrews, 9th February 1727, John, lawful son to Henry Neish and

Margt. Blair, was born, and baptised ye 10th day.

54. At Leuchars, 1st March 1727, James, lawful son to Arthur Colin and
Isabel Cheapland, was born, and baptised ye 2nd day.

55. At St. Andrews, 21st March 1727, Christopher, lawful son to George
Hewet, yor., and Marion Scrimgeour, was born and baptised.

56. At St. Andrews, 23rd April 1727, Penelope, lawful daughter to Wm. Sharp
and Anne More, was born, and baptised ye 27th said month.

57. At St. Andrews, 24th April 1727, Robert, lawful son to Johnn Lyndesay
and Barbara Murray, was born and baptised ye said day.

58. At St. Andrews, 30th April 1727, Patrick, lawful son to John Mackfarlane
and Jane Rotson, was born, and baptised ye 1st of May.

59. At St. Andrews, 31st May 1727, John, lawful son to David Rankeillour
and Margt. Skinner, was born and baptised.

60. At St. Andrews, 19th June 1727, Robert, lawful son to Robert Cunins and

Margt. Beverige, was born, and baptised ye 20th.

61. At St. Andrews, 19th July 1727, Laurence, lawful son to Mr. George Aiton
and Stuart, was born and baptised.

62. At St. Andrews, 23rd July 1727, Grishild, lawful daughter to Andrew
Jackson, writer at Edinro., and Agnes Law, was born, and baptised
ye 26th day.

63. At Leuchars, 7th November 1727, Cecilia, lawful daughter to Alexr.

Stewart and Margt. Fairfowl, was born, and baptised ye 14th day
said month.

64. At St. Andrews, 14th December 1727, Laurence, lawful son to Alexr.

Richie and Jane Petie, was born and baptised said day.



8 Register of Births and Marriages for the

65. At St. Andrews, 18th January 1728, Magdalene, lawful daughter to Mr.

David Falconar of Balmashanar and Isabel Macgil, was born, and

baptised ye 19th day.

66. At St. Andrews, 14th February 1728, Jannet, lawful daughter to John
Toshoch and Jannet Brown, was born, and baptised ye 15th day.

67. At St. Andrews, 10th April 1728, Margt., lawful daughter to Thomas
Trail and Jane Shield, was born, and baptised ye 12th day. Dr.

Robson Balemaker, surety.

68. At St. Andrews, 13th May 1728, Henry, lawful son to George Law and

Jannet Dennis, was born, and baptised ye 14th day. Mr. G. Aiton
and Jon. Tod, sureties.

69. At Nydie, 1st June 1728, George, lawful son to John Corstorphin of Nydie
and Margt. Bethune, was born, and baptised ye 5th day.

70. At St. Andrews, 22nd August 1728, Robert, lawful son to Mr. James
Morice, minister of ye Gospel, and Cecilia White, was born and

baptised. He died a little thereafter.

71. At ye Castle of Leuchars, 24th August 1728, William, lawful son to Wm.
Sharp and Anne More, was born, and baptised ye 27th day.

72. At Balkeathly, 30th July 1728, Charlotte, lawful daughter to James Arnot
of Balkeathly, and Euphame Affleck, was born, and baptised ye 3rd
of August.

73. At St. Andrews, 28th September 1728 (born 26th) Jane, daughter to

Wm. Red and Effie Baron (who were married at Edr. 1st February
last), was baptised.

74. At St. Andrews, 2nd October 1728, Jane, lawful daughter to James Bingo
and Mary Brown, was born and baptised.

75. At St. Andrews, 25th December 1728, Christian, lawful daughter to James
Thomson and Margaret Duncan, was born, and baptised ye 26th day.

76. At St. Andrews, 15th January 1729, Jane, lawful daughter to James
Wilson and Euphame Smith, was born, and baptised ye 19th day.

77. At St. Andrews, ye 28th January 1729, William, lawful son to Alexr. Sharpe
and Margt. Hamilton, was born, and baptised ye 29th day.

78. At St. Andrews, 28th March 1729, Margaret and Agnes, lawful daughters
to Mr. David Falconar of Balmashanar and Isabel Mackgill, were
born and baptised said day.

79. At St. Andrews, April 1729, John, lawful son to Alexr. Macqueen and

Mary Duncan, was born and baptised ye 24th day.

80. At St. Andrews, 21st May 1729, Margaret, lawful daughter to David
Rankeillor and Margaret Skinner, was born and baptised.

81. At St. Andrews, 28th May 1729, Charles, lawful son to Mr. George Aiton
and Stuart, was born, and baptised ye 29th day. Mr. M. Law,
Wm. Neish and Mrs. Wood, sponsors.

82. At Leuchars, 29th May 1729, Thomas, lawful son to Arthur Colin and
Isabel Cheapland, was born, and baptised ye 30th day.

83. At St. Andrews, 10th July 1729, Jane, lawful daughter to Alexr. Riche and
Jane Petie, was born, and baptised ye 12th day.

84. At St. Andrews, 28th July 1729, Jannet, lawful daughter to John Toshoch
and Jannet Brown, was born, and baptised ye 29th day.

85. At St. Andrews, 14th December 1729, Cecilia, lawful daughter to Thomas
Ferrier and Anne Venison, was born, and baptised ye 15th day.

86. At St. Andrews, ye 31st December 1729, Helen, lawful daughter to James
and Margt. Mitchels, was born, and baptised ye 1st January 1730.



Episcopal Congregation at St. Andrews, 1722- 1787. 9

87. At St. Andrews, 7th March 1730, James, lawful son to Wm. Sharp and
Anne More, was born, and baptised ye 9th day. John Areskine and
Andr. Douglas, godfayrs, and Mrs Sophia Areskine, godmother.

88. At St. Andrews, 25th April 1730, William, lawful son to William Brown
and Grishile Strachan, was born and baptised.

89. At St. Andrews, 21st May 1730, Margaret, lawful daughter to James
Bingo and Margaret Brown, was born, and baptised ye 23rd day.

90. At St. Andrews, 5th June 1730, Margaret, lawful daughter to Mr. James
Morice, minister of Gospel, and Cecilia White, was born, and baptised
ye 6th day by Mr. Rot. White. Dr. Martine of Clermont, godfather,
Miss Sibbald and Miss White, godmothers.

91. At St. Andrews, 19th June 1730, Philip, lawful son to Alexr. Sharp and

Margaret Hamilton, was born, and baptised ye 21st. Sir Charles
Areskine of Cambo and Rot. Hamiltone, yor. of Kilbrackmont, god-
fathers, and his moyr. Helen Fotheringham, godmother.

92. At St. Andrews, 1st July 1730, Margaret Tod, daughter to John Tod and

Mary Craig, was born and baptised.

93. At Nydie, ye 3rd of August 1730, Jannet, lawful daughter to John
Corstorphin of Nydie and Margt. Bethune, was born, and baptised
ye 7th day.

94. At ffores, ye 30th of October 1730, John, lawful son to James Arnot and

Euphame Affleck, was born, and baptised ye 2nd day of November.

95. AtSt. Andrews, 8th December 1730, David, lawful son to Wm. Red and
Eme Baron, was born, and baptised ye 9th day.

96. At St. Andrews, 21st March 1731, Charles, lawful son to Wm. Sharp and
Anne More, was born, and baptised ye 25th day ;

Mr. John and Wm.
Areskine, godfathers, and Mrs. Sophia Areskine, godmother.

97. At St. Andrews, 24th March 1731, Margaret, lawful daughter to David
Rankeillour and Margaret Skinner, was born, and baptised ye
25 th day.

9?. At St. Andrews, 9th April 1 73 1
, Laurence, lawful son to David Norie and

Isabel fferier, was born, and baptised ye 10th day.

99. At Leuchars, ye 22nd day of July 1 73 1, Alexr., lawful son to Arthur Coline
and Isabel Cheapland, was born, and baptised ye 24th day of said

month.

100. At St. Andrews, 26th August 1 73 1, Manson, lawful son to George Low and

Jannet Dennis, was born and baptised.

ior. At St. Andrews, 26th September 173 1, Isabel, lawful daughter to John
Gibson and Isabel Turpie, was born and baptised.

102. At St. Andrews, 16th November 1 73 r, Margaret, lawful daughter to Wm.
Reid and Euphame Baron, was born, and baptised ye 17th day.

103. At St. Andrews, 28th November 1731, Mary, lawful daughter to Mr. David
Falconar of Balmishanar and Anne Lentron, was born and baptised.

104. At St. Andrews, 13th December 1 73 1
, Isabel, lawful daughter to Alexr.

Macqueen and Mary Duncan, was born, and baptised ye 14th day.

105. At St. Andrews, 9th January 1732, Alexander, lawful son to Wm. Sharp
and Anne, was born, and baptised ye nth day. Sir Charles and Mr.

John Areskins, godfayrs., and Miss Sophia Areskin, godmoyr.

106. At St. Andrews, 20th January 1732, James, lawful son to James Bingo and

Margt. Brown, was born, and baptised ye 21st.

107. At St. Andrews, 22nd January 1732, James, lawful son to Wm. Brown and
Grisheld Strachan, was born and baptised.



io Register of Births and Marriages for the

108. At St. Andrews, 5th April 1732, John, lawful son to John Tod and Margt.
Craig, was born, and baptised ye 5th day.

109. At St. Andrews, 8th April 1732, John, lawful son to Colin Robertson and

Agnes Brown, was born and baptised. Tho. Ferrier and David Norie,

godfathers.

1 10. At St. Andrews, 10th April 1732, John, lawful son to Joseph Price, a

centinel in Lord Mark Kelt's Regiment, and Elisabeth Price, was born,
and baptised ye 16th day. Alexr. Ross, Corporal, and Ralph Smith,
centinel in yt. Regiment, were sponsors for the child.

in. At St. Andrews, 25th May 1732, James, lawful son to Doctor George
Martine and Isabel Brymer, was born, and baptised ye 26th day.

ii2. At St. Andrews, 19th June 1732, Jane, lawful daughter to George Hewet

(for at Newcastle) and Marion Scrimgeour, was born, and baptised for

whom Mr. David Falconar of Balmishannar was sponsor.

113. At St. Andrews, 4th July 1732, Robert, lawful son to Mr. James Morice
and Cecilia White, was born, and baptised on ye 6th day by the Rev.

Mr. Robert White, his grandfather ; James Sibbald of Kinkel and
Mr. Tho. Law, chirugeon in St. Andrews, were godfathers ; and Mrs.

Wilkie, his grand-aunt, godmother. He died 5th April 1733.

114. At Forret, 26th August 1732, Euphame, lawful daughter to James Arnot
and Euphame Affleck, was born, and baptised ye 28th day.

115. At St. Andrews, 13th September 1732, Elisabeth, lawful daughter to Alexr.

Braid and Helen Mackenzie, was born, and baptised ye 14th day.
Tho. Forbes, sponsor for ye child.

116. At St. Andrews, 18th September 1732, Helen, lawful daughter to Alexr.

Sharp and Margaret Hamilton, was born, and baptised ye 19th day.

[Break of over 18 months.~\

117. At St. Andrews, 27th April 1734, John, lawful son to Edmund Taylor,
centinel in Whittam's Regiment, and Elizabeth Boadbelt, was born,
and baptised ye 8th day of May. Thomas Bolton and John Broad-

shaw, centinels, and James Bingo in St. Andrews, godfathers, and

Mary Sinclair, godmother.

118. At St. Andrews, 10th May 1734, Cecilia, lawful daughter to Mr. James
Morice and Cecilia White, was born, and baptised the said day by the

Reverend Mr. Rot. White, her grandfather. Mr. David Falconar of

Balmashaner, godfather, and Mrs. Sibbald and her daughter
Margaret Sibbald, godmothers.

1 1 8a. At Forres, 23rd May 1734, John, lawful son to James Arnot and Euphame
Affleck, was born, and baptised there ye 25th day.

119. At St. Andrews, 17th June 1734, Elizabeth, lawful daughter to John Tod
and Margaret Craig, was born, and baptised ye 18th day.

120. At St. Andrews, 22nd June 1734, Jane, lawful daughter to David Melvin
and Mary Bruce, was born, and baptised ye 23rd day. John Tod, god-
father for the child.

121. At St. Andrews, 5th July 1734, James, lawful son to Alexr. Sharp and

Margaret Hamilton, was born, and baptised ye 7th day. Sir Charles

Areskine and Kilbrakmont, godfathers, and his lady godmother.

122. At St Andrews, 19th July 1734, Barbara, lawful daughter to Alexr. Richie

and Jane Peatie, was born, and baptised ye 20th. Thomas ffarrier,

godfather.

123. At St. Andrews, 26th July 1734, Katharine, lawful daughter to George Law
and Jannet Dennis, was born, and baptised ye 27th day. Henry
Neish, godfather.



Episcopal Congregation at St. Andrews, 1722-1787. ii

124. At St. Andrews, 22nd August 1734, John, lawful son to Richard Bryan,
centinel in Cornel Middleton's Regiment, and Mary Davis, was born,
and baptised ye 30th. Henry Neish in this town and William

Hawkins, centinel, godfathers, and Rachel Macgie, wife to John
Macgie, centinel, godmother.

25. At St. Andrews, August 1734, Margaret, lawful daughter to James
Martine and Margaret Clerk, was born and baptised ye 22nd day.

26. At St. Andrews, 12th September 1734, William, lawful son to Patrick

Miln and Christian Lyald, was born, and baptised ye 14th day.

27. At St. Andrews, 8th December 1734, Isabel, lawful daughter to Peter

and Margt. Robertsons, was born, and baptised ye 9th day. Henry
Neish, godfather.

28. At St. Andrews, 25th January 1735, James, lawful son to David Norie and
Isabel Farrier, was born, and baptised ye 27th day. Tho. Farrier, his

uncle, godfather.

29. At St. Andrews, 5th March 1735, Alexander, lawful son to Wm. Reid and

Euphame Baron, was born, and baptised ye 8th day ; Wm. Neish,

mason, godfather for ye child.

30. At St. Andrews, ye 23rd May 1735, Alexander, lawful son to William

Sharp and Sophia Areskine, was born, and baptised ye 24th day.

31. At St. Andrews, ye 24th day of May 1735, James, lawful son to John
Gibson and Isabel Turpie, was born, and baptised ye 25th day. Henry
Neish, godfather.

32. At St. Andrews, ye 17th June 1735, Alexander, lawful son to William Lyel
and Marion Richard, was born, and baptised ye 18th. Tho. Farrier,

godfather.

33. At St. Andrews, 30th June 1735, Agnes, lawful daughter to William
Donald and Elisabeth Smith, was born, and baptised 1st of July.
The fayr. is a centinel in Cornel Middleton's Regiment. David Norie

Taylor, her godfather.

34. At St. Andrews, 1st August 1735, Margaret, lawful daughter to Mungo
Law of Pattullock, and Jannet Pilmor, was born and baptised the said

day.

35. At St. Andrews, 25th August 1735, James, lawful son to James Crichton and

Jannet Meldrum, was born and baptised. Wm. Neish, godfather.

36. At St. Andrews, nth April 1736, Robert, lawful son to Alexander Sharp
and Margaret Hamilton, was born and baptised.

37. At St. Andrews, 3rd October 1736, Alexander, lawful son to John Tod and

Margt. Craig, was born, and baptised ye 5th day. Thomas Farrier,

godfather for ye child.

38. At St. Andrews, 26th October 1736, David, lawful son to John Gibson and
Isabel Turpie, was born, and baptised ye 3 rst day. Henry Neish,

godfather for ye child.

39. At St. Andrews, 21st November 1736, Elizabeth, lawful daughter to

Thomas Ferrier and Anne Venison, was born and baptised.

40. At St. Andrews, nth December 1736, Philip, lawful son to John Corstor-

phin of Neidy and Margt. Bethune, was born, and baptised ye 12th

day. Mr. David Falconar of Balmashanar, godfather.

41. At St. Andrews, 28th December 1736, William, lawful son to James Bingo
and Margaret Brown, was born, and baptised ye 31st day.

42. At St. Andrews, 19th March 1737, Margt, lawful daughter to Wm. Lyel
and Margt. Richard, was born, and baptised 23rd day. Thomas
Farrier, godfather.

43. At St. Andrews, 20th June 1737, Elisabeth, lawful daughter to Mr. James
Morice and Cecilia White, was born, and said day baptised by ye R.



I 2 Register of Births arid Marriages for the

Rev. Mr. Robert White, her grandfayr. Mungo Law of Pattullock,

godfather, and Mrs. White, her grandmoyr, and Mrs. Sibbald, god-
mothers.

144. At St. Andrews, 31st July 1737, Jannet, lawful daughter to John Stalker

and Margt. Porter, was born, and baptised ye first of August. Tho.

Farrier, godfather.

145. At St. Andrews, 4th August 1737, William, lawful son to Wm. Reid and

Euphame Baron, was born, and baptised ye 7th day. John Baron,
his uncle, godfather.

j 46. At St. Andrews, 28th August 1737, Jannet, lawful daughter to Alexr.

Richie and Jane Peatie, was born, and baptised the 29th. James
Bingo, godfather.

147. At St. Andrews, 14th October 1737, Mungo, lawful son to Mungo Law of

Pattullock and Jannet Pilmor, was born and baptised said day. Mr.
David Falconar of Balmashannar, godfayr, and his grand aunt, Mrs.

Jannet Pilmor, grandmother.

148. At Birkhill, 2nd December 1737, Joanna, lawful daughter to George
Hewet and Marion Scrimgeour, was born, and baptised ye 3rd day.
The fayr sponsor and Mrs. Watson, her aunt, godmother for her.

149. At St. Andrews, 16th January 1738, George, lawful son to Peter and Margt.
Robertsons, was born and baptised ye said day. Henry Neish, god-
father.

150. At St. Andrews, 23rd ffrery 1738, Morice, lawful son to Arthur Bruce and
Rachel Haldane, was born and baptised said day. Henry Neish and

John Baron, godfayrs.

151. At St. Andrews, 17th February 1738, Elizabeth, lawful daughter to Robert
and Mary Jones, was born, and baptised ye 4th of March. John
Hatton, godfather, and Barbara Middel, godmoyr. The men
centinels in Brigadier Howard's Regiment.

152. At St. Andrews, May 1738, David, lawful son to David Norie and Isabel

Farrier, was born and baptised ye 28th day. The fayr godfather.

153. At St. Andrews, 15th June 1738, David, lawful son to James Thomson,
late convener of ye trades, and Jane Philp, was born, and baptised ye
1 8th day. David Nory, godfather.

154. At St. Andrews, ye 16th June 1738, Richard, lawful son to James Mitchel

and Anne Turner, was born, and baptised ye 1 8th day. James Bingo,

godfather, and Mrs. King (servant to my Lady Mary Sharp), godmoyr.

155. At St. Andrews, 22nd November 1738, Isabel, lawful daughter to David
Melvil and Mary Bruce, was born and baptised ye said day John
Baron, godfather.

156. At St. Andrews, 10th July 1739, Masterton, lawful daughter to John Tod
and Margaret Craig, was born, and baptised ye 13th day by ye Rev.

Mr. Rot. Lyon, minr. of Crail. Henry Neish, sponsor for ye child.

157. At St. Andrews, 5th February 1739, Alexander, lawful son to James
Crichton and Jannet Meldrum, was born and baptised. John Baron,

godfather.

158. At St. Andrews, 10th April 1739, John, lawful son to Rot. Brown and
Anne Maceuen alias Mackinnes, was born and baptised. David

Norie, godfather.

159. At St. Andrews, 12th June 1739, James, lawful son to Arthur Bruce and
Rachel Haldane, was born, and baptised ye 13th day. John Baron
and Henry Neish, godfayrs.

160. David, lawful son to Mr. Alexr. Sharp and Margaret Hamilton, his wife,

was baptised on Sept. 26th, 1739, by the R. R. Bishop White.



Episcopal Congregation at St. Andrezos, 17 22-1 787. 1

161. At St. Andrews, 12th October 1739, Euphan, lawful son to Jo. Barron and
Anne Ferris, was born and baptised by the Rev. Mr. Lyon at Crail.

Henry Neish, godfather

162. St. Andrews, January 4th, 1740, Mary, lawful daughter to Wm. Reid, was

baptised by the Rd. Mr. Wm. Falconar. John Baron, godfather.

163. St. Andrews, February 14th, 1740, Marion, lawful daughter to Wm. Lyall,
was baptised by the Rd. Mr. Wm. Falconar. John Baron, godfather.

164. St. Andrews, 6th October 1740, John, lawful son to Martin Barron and

Mason, was baptised by Bp. White Godfathers, John Barron Savill,

Fred Masons, godnioyr, Euphame Barron.

165. St. Andrews, 6th October 1740, Elizabeth, lawful daughter to Alexr.

Richy and Geen Paty, baptised by Bp. White. Godfathers, Jas.

Bingo, godmoyrs, Gennet Paty and Elisabeth Bingo.

166. St. Andrews '74°, James Francis Edward, lawful son to Jas.

Mitchell, servant to L. Mary Sharp, baptised by ye Rev. Mr. Lyon
of Crail.

PART II.

1. At St. Andrews, 15th December 1748, James, lawful son to James Aitken,
was baptised.

2. At St. Andrews, 31st December 1748, Elizabeth, lawful daughter to

Marmaduk Park, sentinel in Regiment, was baptised.

3. At St. Andrews, 25th April 1749, Charles, lawful daughter to James Boyck,
was baptised.

4. At St. Andrews, J 9th May 1749, Andrew, lawful son to William Duncan,
was baptised.

5. At St. Andrews, 24th May 1749, Charles, lawful son to Lewis Drummond,
was baptised.

6. At St. Andrews, 3rd June 1749, William, lawful son to John Boyes,

corporal in Gaues' Regiment, was baptised.

7. At St. Andrews, 23rd July 1749, Katharine, lawful daughter to David
Norie, was baptised.

8. At St. Andrews, 3rd August 1749, Euphan, lawful daughter to Patrick

Lyall, was baptised.

9. At St. Andrews, 3rd September 1749, Robert, lawful son to James Cunnens,
was baptised.

10. At St. Andrews, 22nd September 1749, Alexander, lawful son to Martine

Barron, was baptised.

11. At St. Andrews, 30th September 1749, Anne, lawful daughter to James
Masson, was baptised.

12. At St. Andrews, 2nd January 1750, George, lawful son to George Law, was

baptised.

13 At St. Andrews, 20th January 1750, Charles, lawful son to William Melvili,
was baptised.

14. At St. Andrews, 27th May 1750, James, lawful son to John Ireland, was

baptised, David Norie, sponsor.

15. At St. Andrews, 2nd August 1750, Elizabeth Bruce, lawful daughter to

Paul Dunkison, was baptised. David Norie was sponsor.

16. At St. Andrews, 26th September 1750, Robert, lawful son to William

Gives, was baptised, and the mother, Janett Halden, was sponsor.



14 Register of Births and Marriages for the

17. At St. Andrews, 25th October 1750, Charles, lawful son to Patrick Robert-

son, was baptised.

18. At St. Andrews, 15th November 1750, May, lawful daughter to James
Aitken, was baptised.

19. At St. Andrews, 5th January 175 1
, Andrew, lawful son to John Wymess,

was- baptised, and David Wymess, the grandfather, was sponsor.

20. At St. Andrews, 12th June 175 1, Mary, lawful daughter to William Duncan,
was baptised.

21. At St. Andrews, 20th September 175 1, Mary, lawful daughter to William

Melvill, was baptised.

22. At St. Andrews, 26th September 1 75 1, Anne, lawful daughter to James
Clesce, was baptised.

23. At St. Andrews, 19th November 175 1, Elisabeth Thomson, a person of

riper years, and daughter to William Thomson, was baptised.

24. At St. Andrews, 25th December 1751, Christian, lawful daughter to James
Cunnens, was baptised.

25. At St. Andrews, 28th December 175 1, Martine, lawful son to Martine

Barron, was baptised.

26. At St Andrews, 15th February 1752, Jean, lawful daughter to Patrick

Lyall, was baptised.

27. At St. Andrews, 2nd April 1752, Janet, lawful daughter to James Carstairs,

was baptised.

28. At St. Andrews, 4th May 1752, Paul, lawful son to Paul Dunkison, was

baptised, and David Norie was sponsor.

29. At St. Andrews, 25th June 1752, Katharine Creme, a person of riper years,
and spouse to James Carstairs, was baptised.

30. At St. Andrews, 27th August 1752, Margaret, lawful daughter to Mr. James
Shorlis, was baptised, and the mother's brother, Alexander Wood, was

sponsor.

31. At St. Andrews, 17th September 1752, Mary, lawful daughter to Convener

Thomson, was baptised.

1. M. At St. Andrews, 18th December 1752, John Ramsay of the Island of

May in Craill Parish, was married to Isabell Brunton, in the Parish of

St. Andrews.

32. At St. Andrews, 3rd January 1753, James, lawful son to Joseph Rue,
sentinel in Lord George Blewclerk's Regiment, was baptised, George
Law, sponsor.

2,2,. At St. Andrews, 10th March 1753, Mary, lawful daughter to John Price,
sentinel in Skelton's Regiment, was baptised, and John Lindesay was

sponsor.

34. At St. Andrews, 10th April 1753, William, lawful son to James Carstairs,
was baptised.

35. At St. Andrews, 23rd April 1753, Mary, lawful daughter to Joseph Wright
of the Train of Artilery, was baptised.

36. At St. Andrews, 9th January 1754, Robert, lawful son to William Russell,
was baptised ;

and the mother, Mary M-ure, was sponsor.

27- At St. Andrews, 29th January 1754, David, lawful son to William Melvill,
was baptised.

38. At St. Andrews, 9th April 1754, Helen Dunkison, a person of riper years,
and daughter to the deceased Paul Dunkison, was baptised.

39. At St. Andrews, nth April 1754, Jean, lawful daughter to James Cunnens,
was baptised.



Episcopal Congregation at St. Andrews, 1722-1787. 15

40. At St. Andrews, 23rd May 1754, Christian, lawful daughter to Patrick

Lyall, was baptised.

2. M. At St. Andrews, 1st September 1754, Master Robert Douglas, brother to

Sir William Douglas, and Mrs. Anne Hay, relict of Mr. Patrik Craigie,
were married.

41. At St. Andrews, 19th November 1754, Margaret, lawful daughter to James
Carstairs, was baptised.

42. At St. Andrews, 16th December 1754, Helen Duncan, a person of riper

years, and daughter to William Duncan, was baptised.

43. At St. Andrews, 1st November 1755, Katharine, lawful daughter to Robert

Steel, was baptised.

44. At St. Andrews, 10th February 1756, Alexander, lawful son to William

Melvill, was baptised.

45. At St. Andrews, 5th June 1756, William, lawful son to Patrick Lyall, was

baptised.

46. At St. Andrews, 24th August 1756, Anne, lawful daughter to James
Cunnins, was baptised.

47. At St. Andrews, 31st October 1756, Charles, natural son to John Devvar,
was baptised.

48. At St. Andrews, 10th November 1756, Jean, lawful daughter to James
Carstairs, was baptised.

49. At St. Andrews, 2nd January 1757, Robert, lawful son to Alexander Wood,
was baptised.

50. At St. Andrews, 29th May 1757, Thomas, lawful son to Patrick Fife, was

baptised, and James Carstairs, was sponsor.

51. At St. Andrews, 8th October 1757, Hugh, lawful son to John Keith,
sentinel in the Regiment of the Young Buffs, was baptised, and the

mother, Janet Stewart, was sponsor.

52. At St. Andrews, 18th November 1757, David, lawful son to William

Melvill, was baptized.

53. At St. Andrews, 27th March 1758, Mary, lawful daughter to Martine

Barron, was baptised.

54. At St. Andrews, 23rd August 1758, James, lawful son to Robert Steel, was

baptised.

55. At St. Andrews, 24th September 1758, Thomas, lawful son to James
Carstairs, was baptised.

56. At St. Andrews, 24th December 1758, James, lawful son to Alexr. Wood,
was baptised.

57. At St. Andrews, 6th May 1759, James, lawful son to James Cunnins, was

baptised.

58. At Earlshall, 9th May 1759, Wymess, lawful son to John Fortune, was

baptised.

59. At St. Andrews, 24th June 1759, Jean, lawful daughter to William Melvill,
was baptised, and the grandmother, Mary Bruce, was sponsor.

60. At St. Andrews, 2nd September 1759, Charles, lawful son to Patrick Fife,
was baptised, and James Carstairs was sponsor.

61. At St. Andrews, 22nd March 1760, Charles, son to David Wat, was

baptised, and Alexander Wood, was sponsor.

62. At St. Andrews, 4th May 1760, John, lawful son to James Carstairs, was

baptised.

63. At St. Andrews, 12th June 1760, David, lawful son to Robert Steel, was

baptised.



1 6 Register of Births and Marriages for the

64. At St. Andrews, 21st June 1760, Janet, lawful daughter to Patrick Lyall,
was baptised.

65. At St. Andrews, 13th July 1760, Robert, lawful son to Alexander Wood,
was baptised.

3. M. At St. Andrews, 21st July 1760, George Law and Janet Morton were
married.

4. M. At St. Andrews, 30th October 1760, Henry Neish and Jean Griffes were
married.

66. At St. Andrews, 1 8th December 1760, Campbell, son to John Dawson, was

baptised, and Alexander Wood was sponsor.

67. At St. Andrews, 3rd January 1761, James, lawful son to William Melvill,
was baptised.

68 and 69. At Earlshall, 30th April 1761, Clementina and Margaret, lawful twin

daughters to John Fortune, were baptised, and the mother was
• sponsor.

70. At St. Andrews, 24th May 1 761, Bruce, lawful daughter to Thomas Reid,
was baptised.

71. At St. Andrews, 27th May 1761, Samuel, lawful son to Samuel Jolly,

sergeant in Kerry's Regiment, was baptised, and the mother, Euphan
Thomson, was sponsor.

72. At St. Andrews, 29th June 1761, Hary David Stewart, lawful son to James
M'Donald, was baptised.

73. At St. Andrews, 6th September 1761, Andrew, natural son to Andrew
Walker, was baptised, and .David Norie, the mother's father, was

sponsor.

74. At St. Andrews, 19th September 1761, Christian, lawful daughter to Alexr.

Richie, was baptised.

75. At St. Andrews, nth October 1761, David, lawful son to Henry Neish,
was baptised.

76. At St. Andrews, 8th November 1 761, David, lawful son to James Carstairs,
was baptised.

77. At St. Andrews, 27th November 1761, George, lawful son to James
Cunnins, was baptised.

78. At St. Andrews, 10th December 1761, Thomas, son to John Mar in the

Grange, was baptised, and George Law, was sponsor.

79. At St. Andrews, 27th December 1761, David, lawful son to Laurence

Norie, was baptised.

80. At Falkland, 17th May 1762, Henry, lawful son to the Rev. Mr. Thomas
Young, was baptised.

81 and 82. At St. Andrews, 13th June 1762, John, lawful son to Alexander

Wood, was baptised, and Thomas, lawful son to Patrick Fife, was
likewise baptised, and James Carstairs, was sponsor for him.

83. At St. Andrews, 20th June 1762, James, lawful son to Alexander Reid, was

baptised.

84. At St. Andrews, 27th June 1762, Helen, lawful daughter to Robert Steel,

was baptised.

5. M. At Dunbog, 15th August 1762, Mr William Lindesay of Fedinch and
Miss Elisabeth Balfour, sister to Mr. Balfour of Ferney, were married.

85. At St. Andrews, 30th August 1762, Collonel George Mure, a person of riper

years, was baptised.



Episcopal Congregation at St. Andrews, i 722-1 787. 17

86. At St. Andrews, 9th September 1762, John, lawful son to Wm. Campbell,
sentinel in Lord Sutherland's Regiment, was baptized, and Convener

Thomson, was sponsor.

87. At St. Andrews, 17th February 1763, William, lawful son to William

Melvill, was baptised.

88. At St. Andrews, 8th April 1763, Elizabeth, lawful daughter to James
Carstairs, was baptised.

89. At St. Andrews, 21st August 1763, William Melvill, a person of riper

years, was baptised.

90 and 91. At St. Andrews, 23rd August 1763, James Love and Euphan
Robertson, spouse to Laurence Norie, both of the.11 persons of riper

years, were baptised.

92. At St. Andrews, 24th August 1763, Isabel Ferrier, a person of riper years,
and spouse to David Norie, was baptised.

93. At St. Andrews, 4th December 1763, May, lawful daughter to Henry Neish,
was baptised.

94. At St. Andrews, nth December 1763, Elizabeth, lawful daughter to

Laurence Norie, was baptised.

95. At St. Andrews, 26th January 1764, William, lawful son to Alexander Reid,
was baptised.

96. At St. Andrews, 25th March 1764, George, natural son to George Hanny
in Kingsmuir, baptised, and the mother's father, Patrick Baird, was

sponsor.

97 and 98. At St. Andrews, 24th June 1764, Robert and Crawford, twin sons to

James Carstairs, were baptised.

99. At St. Andrews, 7th July 1764, James, natural son to James Aughterlonie
and Janet Mill in St. Andrews, was baptised, and Robert Steel, was

sponsor.

100. At St. Andrews, 22nd July r/64, William, lawful son to William Melvill,
was baptised.

101. At St. Andrews, 13th November 1764, Alexander, lawful son to Mr.
Alexander Hewett, was baptised, and the mother, Mrs. Sarah Sunn,
was sponsor.

102. At St. Andrews, 10th March 1765, Patrick, lawful son to Alexander Wood,
was baptized.

103. At St. Andrews, 13th June 1765, John, lawful son to Mr. Cummin of

Pittooly, younger, was baptised.

104. At St. Andrews, 28th July 1765, Lindesay, lawful son to James Carstairs,
was baptised.

6. M. At St. Andrews, 20th September 1765, James Watson and Mary Norie
were married.

105. At St. Andrews, 4th October 1765, Lindesay, lawful daughter to Thomas
Mill, was baptised.

106. At St. Andrews, 16th December 1765, Scrymsour, lawful son to Mr. Alex-

ander Hewett, was baptised, and the mother, Mrs. Sarah Sunn, was

sponsor.

107. At St. Andrews, 9th August 1766, Stewart, lawful son to Mr. David
Boswell in Dubbyside, was baptised.

7. M. At St. Andrews, 21st October 1766, James Robertson of Dunork and
Mrs. Jean Seton, relict of Mr. Carstorphin of Nydie, were married.

108. At St. Andrews, 2nd November 1766, Rachael, lawful daughter to James
Carstairs, was baptised.



1 8 Register of Births and Marriages for the

09. At St. Andrews, 16th November 1766, Margaret, lawful daughter to

Laurence Laure, was baptised.

10. At St. Andrews, 7th March 1767, James, lawful son to William Melvill,

was baptised.

11. At St. Andrews, 2nd April 1767, Marion, lawful daughter to Mr. Alexander

Hewett, was baptised, and the mother, Mrs. Mary Sunn, was sponsor.

12. At St. Andrews, 7th May 1767, Adam, lawful son to Mr. Cummin of Pitooly,

younger, was baptised.

13. At St. Andrews, 7th June 1767, James, lawful son to Henry Neish, was

baptised.

14. At St. Andrews, 21st June 1767, John, lawful son to Alexander Reid, was

baptised.

15. At St. Andrews, 16th August 1767, Laurence, lawful son to James Watson,
was baptised.

16. At St. Andrews, 2nd October 1767, Anne Irons, a person of riper years,
and lawful daughter to Lieutenant James Irons in the Dutch Service,

was baptised.

17. At St. Andrews, 4th November 1767, Sarah, lawful daughter to Andrew

Hanna, in the Parish of Largo, was baptised, and David Norie was

sponsor.

8. M. At St. Andrews, 26th February 1768, David Norie and Elisabeth

Maclntire from Linton were married.

18. At St. Andrews, 28th February 1768, James, lawful son to James Carstairs,
was baptised.

19. At Cupar, 3rd February 1769, James, lawful son to the Rev. Mr. James
Hutchison, was baptised, and Mr. Halkerston of Rathillet, was

sponsor.

20. At St. Andrews, 20th February 1769, Robert, lawful son to William

Melvill, was baptised.

21. At St. Andrews, 16th April 1769, James, lawful son to Laurence Norie, was

baptised.

22. At St. Andrews, 6th June 1769, Elizabeth, lawful daughter to Mr. Alexander

Hewett, was baptised, and the mother, Mrs. Sarah Sunn, was sponsor.

23. At St. Andrews, 2nd July 1769, John, lawful son to Henry Neish, was

baptised, and David Norie, was sponsor.

24. As St. Andrews, 30 July 1769, Janet, lawful daughter to Alexander Reid,
was baptised.

25. At St. Andrews, 23rd September 1769, Elisabeth Macintire, a person of

riper years, and spouse to David Norie, was baptised.

26. At St. Andrews, 3rd December 1769, Martha Bruce, lawful daughter to

James Carstairs, was baptised.

27. At St. Andrews, nth December 1769, Nairn, lawful daughter to Robert

Rutherford, shoemaker from Edinburgh, was baptised.

28. At St. Andrews, 22nd January 1770, Euphan Robertson, lawful daughter
to James Watson, was baptised.

29. At St. Andrews, 8th March 1770, Agnes Duncan, a person of riper years,
and spouse to James Love, was baptised.

^o. At St. Andrews, 27th August 1770, Katharine, lawful daughter to the now
deceased William Melvill, was baptised, and David Norie was

sponsor.

31. At St. Andrews, 4th November 1770, Charles, lawful son to David Norie,
was baptised.



Episcopal Congregation at St. Andrews, 1722-1787. 19

132. At St. Andrews, 30th December 1770, Charles Halkerston, lawful son to

James Carstairs, was baptised.

133. At Rumgay, 17th March 1771, Margaret, lawful daughter to the Rev.

James Hutchison, was baptised, and Mr. Robert Bell, merchant in

Cupar, and Miss Christian Bethune, daughter to the Laird of Blebo,
were sponsors.

134. At Blebo, 20th August 1771, Alexander
,
son to Sir William Sharp,

was baptised, and Mr. Bethune of Blebo, the mother's father, and my
Lady Sharp, the father's mother, were sponsors.

135. At St. Andrews, 25th August 177 1, Elizabeth, lawful daughter to Alexander

Reid, was baptised.

136. At St. Andrews, 1st November 177 1
, Elizabeth, lawful daughter to Charles

Melvill, was baptised.

9. M. At St. Andrews, 14th November 1771, Andrew Russell, in the Parish of

Cupar in Fife, and Sophia Pirie were married.

137. At Rumgally, 17th November 1772, Charles, lawful son to the Rev. Mr.

James Hutchison, wasbaptised, and Mr. John Drummond in Drumachie,
Mr. Robert Bell, merchant in Cupar, and my Lady Sharp, Blebo's,

daughter, were sponsors.

138. At St. Andrews, 12th December 1772, John, natural son to John Anderson,
sailor at South Shields in Durham, and Anne Mill, daughter to Patrick

Mill, fisher here, was baptised, and Charles Alexander, lint dresser

here, was sponsor.

10. M. At St. Andrews, 16th January 1773, James Melvil, sailor now at Leith,
and Agnes Elder were married.

139. At St. Andrews, 14th March 1773, Margaret, lawful daughter to Thomas
Mill, was baptised.

140. At St. Andrews, 23rd March 1773, Mary, daughter to James Melvil and

Agnes Elder, was baptised, and Alexander Wood was sponsor.

141. At St. Andrews, 30th March 1773, Stewart, natural son to George Law
and Susan Law, was baptised, and David Norie was sponsor.

142. At St. Andrews, 2nd April 1773, Alice Sweet, lawful daughter to James
Carstairs, was baptised.

143. At St. Andrews, 19th March 1774, Alice, lawful daughter to Patrick Mill,
was baptised, and Thomas Mill was sponsor.

144. At St. Andrews, 15th October 1774, Eupham, lawful daughter to Archibald

Key, now sailer at New Castle, and Helen Tod was baptised, and
Christian Haldon was sponsor.

145. At Rumgally, 26th October 1774, Marion, lawful daughter to the Rev. Mr.

James Hutchison, was baptised, and Mr. David Hird in Leven, Mr.
Alexander Clephan's Lady and Captain Mursion's lady were sponsors.

146. At St. Andrews, 26th November 1774, Henry, natural son to Hary Gordon
and Jean Macdonald, was baptised, and Henry Neish was sponsor.

147. At St. Andrews, 1st March 1775, Mary, lawful daughter to George Law,
was baptised, and George Law, the father's father, was sponsor.

148. At St. Andrews, nth April 1775, Margaret, natural daughter to Anne Mill,

daughter to Patrick Mill, fisher, and (as she the mother affirmed) to

William Braid, butcher here, was baptised, and Alexander Wood,
wright, was sponsor.

149. At St. Andrews, 26th May 1775, David Tod, lawful son to Morice Bruce,
was baptised, and James Carstairs, Laurence Norie and Mrs. Lindesay
were sponsors.



20 Registe7' of Births and Marriages for the

150. At St. Andrews, 6th August 1775, Archibald Menzies, lawful son to James
Carstairs, was baptised.

151. At St. Andrews, 13th September 1775, Katharine, natural daughter to

Daniel Fox, merchant in Flushing (as the mother, Katharine Wallace,

affirmed), was baptised, and Alexander Wood and his wife were

sponsors.

152. At St. Andrews, 25th February 1776, May, lawful daughter to Laurence

Norie, was baptised.

153. At St. Andrews, 8th September 1776, James John William, lawful son to

George Pittullo in London, was baptised, and the mother, Mrs. Gordon

Hay, and Helen Duncan (George Thomson's wife), were sponsors.

1 1. M. At Kemback, 30th September 1 776, Walter Wymess, Esquire of Lathocar,
and Miss Janet Law, daughter to Captain Law of Pittullok, were married.

154. At St. Andrews, 17th December 1776, Charles, natural son to Rachel Braidy
and (as she affirmed to) Neale Campbell of Innerliver, Esquire, was

baptised, and Christian Haldon was sponsor.

155. At St. Andrews, 18th February 1777, Charles, lawful son to George Law,
was baptised.

156. At St. Andrews, 24th August 1777, Euphan, lawful daughter to Laurence

Norie, was baptised.

157. At St. Andrews, 26th October 1777, Archibald, lawful son to Thomas
Mill, was baptised.

12. M. At St. Andrews, 1st March 1778, Mr. Thomas Robertson, ship master

at Flushing, and Miss Helen Wood, daughter to the now deceased Mr.

Alexander Wood, were married.

158. At St. Andrews, 21st April 1778, Margaret, lawful daughter to James
Yule and Helen Elder, was baptised, and John Dewar, was sponsor.

159. At St. Andrews, 5th May 1778, John, lawful son to Patrick Mill, was

baptised, and John Dewar, was sponsor.

160. At St. Andrews, 18th August 1778, Elisabeth, lawful daughter to William
Chambers from Belfast in Ireland, and sentinel in the Glasgow
Regiment, was baptised.

161. At St. Andrews, 18th April 1779, Isabella, lawful daughter to Laurence

Norie, was baptised.

13. M. At St. Andrews, 29th April 1779, Alexander Haliburton in Crail and
Helen Miln, daughter to Robert Miln, were married.

162. At St. Andrews, 26th May 1779, White, lawful daughter to George Law,
was baptised.

163. At Blebo, 6th August 1779, Jean, lawful daughter to Andrew Steuart,

basket maker in the Parish of Kennoway, was baptised.

164. At Edensbank, 28th April 1780, George Campbell, son to the Rev. Dr.

James Hutchison, was baptised, and the father, Mr. Robert Bell in

Cupar, and Captain Morison's Lady were sponsors.

165. At St. Andrews, 26th May 1780, Alexander Williamson, a person of riper

years, was baptised.

166. At St. Andrews, 19th July 1780, George, lawful son to Alexander White,
was baptised.

167. At St. Andrews, 13th May 1781, Margaret Berkeley, lawful daughter to

Laurence Norie, was baptised.

168. At St. Andrews, 2nd June 1781, George Thomson, lawful son to George
Law, was baptised.

169 and 170. At St. Andrews, 10th March 1782, Janet and Margaret Lindesay's,



Episcopal Congregation at St. Andrews, 1722-1787. 21

lawful daughters to William Lindesay, Esquire of Fedinch, were

baptised ; they were both persons of riper years.

171. At St. Andrews, 22nd May 1782, Peter, lawful son to Alexander White,
was baptised.

172. At St. Andrews, ist December 1782, John, lawful son to William Green,
from Staffordshire, was baptised.

173. At St. Andrews, 20th February 1783, Katharine, lawful daughter to David
Melvil, was baptised.

174. At St. Andrews, 19th November 1783, Helen, natural daughter to Alex-

ander Mackay, soldier in Sutherland's Fencibles, and Janet Rob, was

baptised, and Isabel Melvil was sponsor.

175. At St Andrews, 2nd June 1784, Jean, lawful daughter to James Davison
of Northumberland, was baptised.

176. At St. Andrews, 19th September 1784, Margaret, lawful daughter to

Thomas Carstairs, was baptized.

177. At St Andrews, 24th October 1784, Anne, lawful daughter to Alexander

White, was baptised.

178 and 179. At St. Andrews, 23rd November 1784, Andrew, lawful son to

Thomas Mill, was baptised ; and Euphan Scot, lawful daughter to

George Law was baptised.

180. At St. Andrews, 24th February 1785, John Steen, lawful son to William

Green from Staffordshire, was baptised.

181. At St. Andrews, 10th July 1785, Thomas, lawful son to Robert Tempest at

North Falfield, was baptised, and the father and Helen Tempest the

mother, and Laurence Norie were sponsors.

182. At St. Andrews, 3rd August 1785, Christian, lawful daughter to James
Melvill, was baptised.

183. At St. Andrews, 29th May 1786, Agnes Thomson, a person of riper years
and lawful daughter to George Thomson, shoe maker here, was

baptised.

184. At St. Andrews, 19th July 1786, Walter Wymess, Esquire, late of Lathocar,
a person of riper years, was baptised.

14. M. At St. Andrews, 6th August 1786, Mr. Charles Sibbald and Miss
Anne Irons were married.

185. At St. Andrews, 19th October 1786, Helen, lawful daughter to Frances

Johnson, sailer at Leith, was baptised, and John Dewar was sponsor.

186. At St. Andrews, ist November 1786, David Russel, lawful son to George
Law, was baptized.

187. At St. Andrews, 26th January 1787, Margaret, lawful daughter to Alex-

ander White, was baptised.

188. At St. Andrews, ist February 1787, Peter, natural son to Elisabeth

*Cuthert and (as she affirmed) to Peter M'Laren, student of divinity
from Angus, was baptised.

189. At St. Andrews, 3rd March 1787, Lilly Jean, lawful daughter to Richard

Willson, was baptised. Richard Wilson came from Northumberland.

190. At St. Andrews, May 5th, 1787, Henry Alexander, natural son to Captain
Alexr. Gillespie, son to Principal Gillespie, was baptised, and John
Dewar, was sponsor.

191. At North Falfield, July 5th, 1787, Christipher, lawful son to Robert

Temptest, was baptised, and the father and mother were sponsors.
*

? Cuthbert.



22 Episcopal Congregation at St. Andrews, i 747-1 772.

A LIST OF SUBSCRIPTIONS, probably on

behalf of the Clergyman, or towards expenses

of Services, 1 747-1 772.

1747-



Episcopal Congregation at St. Andrews, i 747-

From Mr. Pilmor,
From Mrs. Stewart,

From Mr. Straiten,
From Mr. Halliburton, -

From Lady Mary Sharp,
From the Mrs. Wemysses,
From the Earl of Elgin,
From Lady Mary Sharp,
From Mrss. Martin,
From Mrs. Stewart,
From Blebo,
From Mr. Pilmor,

From Lady Mary Sharp,
From Mr. Carmichael, -

From Mr. Haliburton, -

From Mr. Maxwel,
From Mrss. Martine, -

From Lady Mary Sharp,
From Blebo,
From Mrs. Stewart,
From Lady Gibson,

From Mr. Carmichael, -

From Mr. Haliburton, -

From Mr. John Hunter,
From Mrs. Dick,
From Mr. John Thomson,
From Mr. Maxvel,
From Abercarney,
From Mrs. Stewart,
From Mrs. Martine,
From Blebo,

From Mr. Carmichael, -

From Mr. Haliburton, -

From Lady Gibson,
From Mrs. Martine,
From Dick,
From Mr. Maxvel,
From Mr. Tho. Bruce, -

From Abercairney,
From Mrss. Stewart,
From Blebo,
From Lady Gibson,

From Mr. Haliburton,
-

From Mr. Carmichael,
From Mr. Thomson,
From Lady Blebo,
From Mrss. Sharp,
From Mrss. Stewart, -

,, 30. From Anderson's Mortification which was
due at Mar. 1754,

-

May 31. From Mr. Tho. Bruce,
* New style.

1752.



24 Episcopal Co?igregation at St. Andrews, 1747- 17 72.

1757-



Episcopal Congregation at St. Andrews, i 747-1772. 25

1764.



INDEX OF BAPTISMS AND MARRIAGES.

--•--

BAPTISMS.

Aitken, James, ii., i, 18

Aiton, Mr. George, i, 22, 61, 81

Anderson, John, ii., 138

Arnot, James, of Balkeithly, 47, 72, 94,

114, ii8a

Auchterlonie, James, ii., 99

Band, John, 24, 44
Barron, John, 161

„ Martin, 164 ; ii., 10, 25, 53

Bingo, James, 74, 89, 106, 141

Boswell, Mr. David, ii., 107

Boyck, James, ii., 3

Boyes, John, ii., 6

Braid, Alexander, 1 1 5

„ William, ii., 148

Brown, Robert, 158

„ William, 88, 107

Bruce, Arthur, 150, 159

,, Morice, ii., 149

Bryan, Richard, 124

Campbell, Neale, of Innerliver, ii.,

154
„ William, ii., 86

Carstairs, James, ii., 27, 34, 41, 48, 55,

62, 76, 88, 97, 98, 104, 108, 1 18,

126, 132, 142, 150
„ Mr. Robert, 7, 43
„ Thomas, ii., 176

,, William, of Radernie, 1 5, 48
Chambers, William, ii., 160

Clesce, James, ii., 22

Colin, Arthur, 9, 37, 54, 82, 99
Corstorphine, John, of Nydie, 5, 49,

69, 93. Ho
Crichton, James, 125, 157

Cummin, Mr., of Pittooly, ii., 103, 112

Cunnens, James, ii., 9, 24, 39, 46, 57, 77

Cunins, Robert, 2, 27, 60

Cuthert, Elizabeth, ii., 188

Davison, James, ii., 175

Dawson, John, ii., 66

Dewar, John, ii., 47

Donald, William, 133
Drummond, Lewis, ii., 5

Duncan, Agnes, wife of James Love,
ii., 129

„ William, ii., 4, 20, 42

Dunkison, Paul, ii., 15, 28, 38

Falconer, David, of Balmashanner,
50, 65, 78

„ David, of Balmashanner, 103
Ferrier, Isobel, wife of David Norie, 92

„ Thomas, 85, 139
Fife, Patrick, ii., 50, 60, 82

Forbes, Thomas, 46
Fortune, John, ii., 58, 68, 69
Fox, Daniel, ii., 151

Gibson, John, 42

„ John, 101, 131, 138

Gillespie, Captain Alexander, ii., 190

Gives, William, ii., 16

Gordon, Henry, ii., 146

Graeme, Katherine, spouse to James
Carstairs, ii., 29

Green, William, ii., 172, 180

Gulen, John, 19

Hanna, Andrew, ii., 117

Hannay, George, ii., 96
Hewitt, Rev. Alex., ii., 101, 106, ill,

122

Howet, George, 23, 36, 55, 112, 148

Hutchison, Rev. James, ii., 119, 133,

137, 145, !°4

Ireland, John, ii., 14

Irons, Lieut. James, ii., 116

JACKSON, Andrew, Writer, 62

Johnson, Francis, ii., 185

Jolly, Samuel, ii., 71

Jones, Robert, 151

Keith, John, ii., 51

Key, Archibald, ii., 144



Index of Baptisms and Marriages. 27

Lavvrie, Lawrence, ii., 109
Law, George, 10, 41, 68, 100, 123 ; ii.,

12, 147, 155, 162, 168, 179, 186

,, George, ii., 141

„ Mungo, of Pattullock, 134, 147

Lindsay, John, 20, 30, 40, 57

,, William, of Feddinch, ii., 169,

170

Love, James, ii., 90, 129

Lyall, Patrick, ii., 8, 26, 40, 45, 64

Lyell, William, 132, 142, 163

Macdonald, James, ii., 72

Macfarlane, John, 58

M'Intyre, Elizabeth, ii., 125

Mackay, Alexander, ii., 174

Maclaren, Peter, ii., 188

Macqueen, Alexander, 4, 32, 52, 79, 104

Mar, John, ii., 78

Martin, Dr. George, 1 1 1

„ James, 125

Masson, James, ii., 11

Melvill, Charles, ii., 136

„ David, 120, 155

„ David, ii., 173
„ James, ii., 140, 182

„ William, ii., 13, 21, 37, 44, 52, 59,

67, 87, 100, no, 120, 130

,, William, ii., 89
Mill, Patrick, ii., 143, 159

,, Patrick, ii., 148

„ Thomas, ii., 105, 139, 157, 178
Miln, Patrick, 126

Minniman, Alexander, 12, 39
Mitchell, James, 154, 166

„ James, 86

Monorgon, Alexander, 6

Morice, Mr. James, minister, 70, 90,

113, 118, 143
Mure, Colonel George, ii., 85

Neish, Henry, ii., 75, 93, 113, 123

„ Henry, 34, 53

Norie, David, 98, 128, 152 ; ii., 7, 92,

131

„ Laurence, 11., 79, 91, 94, 121, 152,

156, 161, 167

Park, Marmaduke, ii., 2

Pattullo, George, ii., 153

Porter, Alexander, 18

Porterfield, Robert, 3

Price, John, ii., 33
„ Joseph, no

Rankeillour, David, 21, 38, 59, 80,

97

Reid, Alexander, ii., 83, 95, 1 14, 124, 135

,, Thomas, ii., 70

„ William, 73,95, 129, 145, 162

Ritchie, Alexander, 64, 83, 122, 146,
l6 5

„ Alexander, ii., 74
Robertson, Colin, 109

,, David, 28

„ Euphan, spouse to Laurence

Norie, ii., 91

„ John, 33

„ Patrick, ii., 17

,, Peter, 127, 149
Rue, Joseph, ii., 32
Russell, William, ii., 36
Rutherfurd, Robert, ii., 127

Sharp, Alexander, 77, 51, 116, 121,

136, 160

„ William, 14, 29, 45, 56, 71, 87,

96, 105

,, William, 150
,, Sir William, ii., 134

Shorlis, James, ii., 30
Sibbald, James, of Kinkell, 17

Steel, Robert, ii., 43, 54, 63, 84
Steuart, Andrew, ii., 163
Stewart, Alexander, 1 1, 63
Stalker, John, 144

Taylor, Edmund, 117

Tempest, Robert, ii., 181, 191

Thomson, Agnes, ii., 183

„ Elizabeth, ii., 23
„ George, ii., 183
,, James, Convener, 153 ; ii., 31

„ James, 13, 26, 51, 75
„ William, ii., 23

Tod, John, 92, 108, 119, 137, 156
Toschoch, John, 66, 84
Trail, Thomas, 67

„ William, 25

Walker, Andrew, ii., 73

Walton, James, 16

Watson, James, ii., 115, 128

Watt, David, ii., 61

Wemyss, John, ii., 19

,, Walter, of Lathocar, ii., 184
White, Alexander, ii., 166, 171, 177,

l87

Williamson, Alexander, ii., 165

Wilson, James, 76

„ Richard, ii., 189

Wood, Alexander, ii., 49, 56, 65, 81,

102

„ Dr. Robert, 8, 35

Wright, Joseph, ii., 35

Young, Rev. Thomas, ii., 80

Yule, James, ii., 158



28 Index of Baptisms and Marriages.

MARRIAGES.

Douglas, Robert, and Ann Ray, 2

Haliburton, Alexander, and Helen

Miln, 13

Law, George, and Janet Morton, 3

Lindsay, William, of Feddinch, and
Elizabeth Balfour, 5

Melville, James, and Agnes Elder, 10

Neish, Henry, and Jean Griffes, 4

Norie, David, and Elizabeth Maclntire,
8

Ramsay, James,and Isabella Brunton, 1

Robertson, James, of Dunork, and Jane
Seton, 7

Robertson, Thomas, and Helen Wood,
12

Russel, Andrew, and Sophia Pirie, 9

Sibbald, Charles, and Ann Irons, 14

Watson, James, and Mary Norie, 6

Wemyss, Walter, of Lathocar, and

Janet Law, 11





1



cs

460
S4
v. 37

Scottish Record Society,
Edinburgh

Scottish Fecord Society

PLEASE DO NOT REMOVE

CARDS OR SLIPS FROM THIS POCKET

UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO LIBRARY




